
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Corporate Parenting Board 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 8th November 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court South, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 

ACTIVITIES   
 
 An opportunity for Board members to provide a verbal update on their 

recent engagement activities. 
  

7. CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ACTION LOG  (Pages 11 - 22) 
 
 To receive an update from the Director of Children’s Services on the 

Corporate Parenting Board’s Action Log. 
  

8. MODERNISING PLACEMENTS PROGRAMME  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an update on the Modernising Placements Programme. 
  

9. TRANSFORMATION OF FAMILY HELP  (Pages 39 - 56) 
 
 To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 

Services providing an overview of the transformation of Family Help. 
  

10. VIRTUAL SCHOOL ACTIVITIES TO SUPPORT AND IMPROVE 
EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR HAMPSHIRE CHILDREN LOOKED 
AFTER  (Pages 57 - 74) 

 
 To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 

Services providing an update on the Virtual School’s activities to support 
and improve educational outcomes for Hampshire’s Children Looked 
After. 
  

11. UPDATE ON PARTICIPATION ACTION PLAN FOR 2023  (Pages 75 - 
82) 

 
 To receive a report from the Director of Children’s Services providing an 

update on the Participation Action Plan for 2023. 
 
 
 
  



12. FAMILY CONNECTIONS SERVICE - POST SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP 
ORDER SUPPORT SERVICE  (Pages 83 - 90) 

 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an overview of the Family Connections Service. 
  

13. CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
(Pages 91 - 102) 

 
 To receive a presentation from the NHS Hampshire and Isle of Wight 

Integrated Care Board providing an update on Children Looked After 
Health Assessments. 
  

14. HAMPSHIRE'S READINESS TO MEET RECOMMENDATIONS FROM 
PHASE 2 REPORT: CHILD SAFEGUARDING REVIEW PANEL - 
SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND COMPLEX 
HEALTH NEEDS IN RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS  (Pages 103 - 132) 

 
 To receive a report and presentation from the Director of Children’s 

Services providing an overview of Hampshire’s readiness to meet the 
recommendations from the Phase 2 report from the Child Safeguarding 
Review panel in relation to the safeguarding of Children with Disibilites 
and complext health needs in Residential settings. 
  
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 5th July 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
a Councillor Phil North    p Councillor Fran Carpenter 
p Councillor Pal Hayre    p Councillor Juliet Henderson 
p Councillor Wayne Irish    p Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
p Councillor Arun Mummalaneni   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
  

59.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Cllr North. Cllr Davies was present as the 
Conservative Group Deputy. 
 
Cllr Crawford and Cllr Heron, Executive Lead Member for Children’s Services 
were also in attendance. 
  

60.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

61.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record. 
  

62.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

63.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman thanked those members who had attended the recent training and 
hoped they found it as useful as they had. 
 
The Chairman noted that they had been in contact with Chairman from other 
Authority’s Corporate Parenting Boards to share best practice.  
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

64.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
The Board heard from recent visits and engagements with Children’s Services 
Teams from Cllr Carpenter, Cllr Hayre and Cllr Wade. 
  

65.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ACTION LOG  
 
The Director of Children’s Services introduced the Corporate Parenting Board 
Action Log to Board Members. The purpose of the Log was to track actions to 
ensure they were followed up and reported back on. This could be actions 
arising from Board meetings or within the Directorate relating to Corporate 
Parenting.  
 
It was hoped that this document would assist the Board on tracking the progress 
of issues and to engage with external partners such as the Police and Health 
professionals. It is 
[...]
, Stable Homes Built on 
Love. 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That the work undertaken in relation to the Transformation of Family Help are 

noted by the Corporate Parenting Board.  
 

Executive Summary  
 
3. This report seeks to provide information in relation to the context and drivers 

behind this transformative piece of work within the Children & Families 
branch; Family Help. This report will explain the Family Help delivery model, 
and will reference, at a high level the changes that are being planned for 
implementation.  
 

4. Driven by the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care, Family Help 
seeks to enable families to access support and services within their local 
communities. This premise centres on receiving the right support, from the 
right professional at the right time; ideally as early as possible, thus reducing 
the likelihood of an issue or need arising. Family Help will seek to engage 
with families, reducing the potential for stigmatisation from accessing 
services.  
 

5. Family Help will seek to reduce transition points for families who require 
additional support and intervention. Developing and implementing Family 
Help is a major piece of transformative work, however, it is anticipated that 

Page 39

Agenda Item 9



getting it right will improve outcomes for families, reduce demand for statutory 
services and provide a blueprint for the future that can be developed and built 
upon as the concept evolves, and responds to internal and external factors.  
 

6. The intended impact of the changes planned for Family Help are based 
around putting the child at the centre of their network; wrapping support and 
services around them to improve their outcomes, whilst ensuring their safety. 
Services will continue to be based on the existing foundation of the 
Hampshire Approach and its strength based, relational approach to working 
with families.  
 

Contextual information 
 
7. The report from the Independent Review of Children’s Social 
[...]
tion 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to: 
- Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other 

conduct prohibited by or under the Act with regard to the protected 
characteristics as set out in section 4 of the Act (age, disability, gender 
reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, pregnancy and maternity, 
race, religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation); 

- Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (age, disability, 
gender reassignment, pregnancy and maternity, race, religion or belief, sex 
and sexual orientation) and those who do not share it; 

- Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
characteristic within section 149(7) of the Act (see above) and persons who 
do not share it.  

 
Due regard in this context involves having due regard in particular to: 
- The need to remove or minimise disadvantages suffered by persons 

sharing a relevant protected characteristic that are connected to that 
characteristic; 

- Take steps to meet the needs of persons sharing a relevant protected 
characteristic that are different from the needs of persons who do not share 
it; 

- Encourage persons sharing a relevant protected characteristic to 
participate in public life or in any other activity in which participation by such 
persons is disproportionally low. 

-  
2. Equalities Impact Assessment: 
 
An updated EIA will be produced as part of the recommendations from this 
project. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



Family Connections Service (FCS)
Post SGO Support Service

November 2023

P
age 83

A
genda Item

 12



Background

• The Family Connections Service was formed 
in August 2021.

• The service was created to ensure that a sole 
team manager had consistent oversight and 
to drive the expansion of the service to not 
only assess connected carers, but to provide 
post Special Guardianship Order support.

• The Post SGO Support Service was created in 
January 2023 following successful 
recruitment of an Assistant Team Manager, 
Social Worker and two Children and Families 
Support Workers.  

P
age 84



How many 
Special 
Guardians do 
we have in 
Hampshire?

• There are currently 884 children on a Special 
Guardianship Order in Hampshire.

• This only includes the children that we had 
involvement with either through care 
proceedings or assessing private SGO 
applicants.

• This does not include children from other 
LAs but resident in Hampshire that are 
eligible for Post Order support.

• In 2022, there were 69 SGOs granted.

• As of September, there have been 54 SGOs 
granted in 2023.

P
age 85



Post SGO 
support

Under the Special Guardianship Regulations 2005, Local 
Authorities are required to make arrangements for the 
provision of special guardianship support services in 
their area to meet the needs of those affected by 
special guardianship. These services are defined as:

• Financial support
• Support groups for Special Guardians, parents and 

children under SGOs or being considered for an 
SGO. 

• Support with managing contact including 
mediation services.

• Therapeutic services for the child under SGO. 
• Support to build and maintain the relationship 

between the child and Special Guardian including 
training for the Special Guardian to meet the 
particular needs of the child. 

• Counselling, advice and information. 

P
age 86



What we 
have 
implemented

• Special Guardians microsite in development, similar to: 
Guardians' Guide (buckinghamshire.gov.uk) 

• Special Guardian communications

• SGO support groups: There are now 5 face to face groups and 
two virtual groups that run every month

• Drop in virtual clinics for Special Guardians and colleagues to 
receive individual advice/guidance

• Monthly Lite Bite sessions; topics include contact, life story 
work, tr
[...]
parasites

• 6% Hepatitis B

• 20% Sexually assaulted

• 40% of girls are suspected victims of trafficking

• 50% scars associated with torture/abuse

• Suicide rate 51.2 per 100 000 (host population 6.1 per 100 000)

Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) Health

P
age 95



• 1847 Hampshire looked after children

• This is an increase of 108 from June 2022 (1739)

• Increase due to UASC from 134 to 231 (June 22 – June 23)

• 730 living out of area – approx. 40%.

• 132 looked after children placed in Hampshire from other LAs (Q2)

• 10-15 IHAs needed each week

Current data (at end of Quarter 2- June 2023)

P
age 96



• LA Performance Indicator = timeliness of health assessments being held where a child was looked 
after for 12 months or more. Target is 85%.

• Hampshire currently at 76% completion (end August 2023). There was a positive small progress 
from Jan / Feb 2023 up to 79%, but due to the impact of GP leave during August this has again 
dropped to 76%.

• Additional funding to address the backlog of RHAs was given to HHFT and all backlog now cleared. This 
resource has now been allocated to complete out of county overdue RHAs.

• CSD have embedded a thorough process for RHAs ensuring that paperwork is completed and sent to 
Health colleagues in a timely way. This has resulted in improved performance for RHAs

• CSD now have additional admin to support the same process being embedded for IHAs (from Sept 
2023).

• As of 20/9/23 there were 210 appointments waiting with GP Hub, Southern Health, HHFT and out of area 
for completion and a further 83 that have been booked.

• The volume of IHAs is predicted to increase with the new process being embedded in CSD. 3 additional 
GPs have been recruited to the IHA Hub who will be offering a regular a slot (x10 additional 
appointments each week)

Health Assessments

P
age 97



• Performance Indicator = timeliness of dental checks being held where the child is looked after for 
12 months or more. Target is 
[...]

mailto:hiowicb-hsi.hampshirelookedafterchildren@nhs.net


 
 

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

Report 
 
Committee: Corporate Parenting Board 

Date: 8 November 2023 

Title: Hampshire’s Readiness to meet Recommendations from 
Phase 2 Report: Child Safeguarding Review Panel – 
Safeguarding Children with Disabilities and Complex Health 
Needs in Residential Settings 

Report From: Director of Children’s Services 

Contact name: Mark Hewer, District Manager 

Tel:    0370 779 1052 Email: Mark Hewer2@hants.gov.uk 
 
Purpose of this Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Hampshire’s readiness 

and current compliance in respect to the nine recommendations and eight 
supplementary recommendations contained within the phase two report from 
the Child Safeguarding Review Panel – Safeguarding Children with 
Disabilities and Complex Health Needs in Residential Settings. 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the report and is further assured by 
the work being undertaken locally by Hampshire partners in response to the 
national reports from the Child Safeguarding Review Panel.  

 
Executive Summary  

 
3. The Child Safeguarding Review Panel has undertaken a national review of 

children with disabilities and complex health needs in residential settings. 
This was in response to the experiences of children and young adults with 
this high level of need who had been placed at three residential settings run 
by the Hesley Group in Doncaster, where they experienced significant 
neglect, abuse and harm. 
 

4. The review has been undertaken in two parts and this report is in response 
to the publication of phase two. The Corporate Parenting Board has 
previously been presented with a paper in response to phase one that 
provided assurance to the Board on the assurance framework in place for 
Hampshire children in such settings. The phase two report from the National 
Panel included nine recommendations and eight supplementa
[...]
rd Action Log
	8 Modernising Placements Programme
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: Our Transformation Journey 
	Slide 3: Modernising Placements Programme: A reminder…
	Slide 4
	Slide 5: Fostering
	Slide 6
	Slide 7: Fostering Recruitment and Assessment Team
	Slide 8: Hampshire Hives
	Slide 9: Residential
	Slide 10: Residential Summary
	Slide 11: Residential Workstreams Overview
	Slide 12: Training
	Slide 13: Training and People summary
	Slide 14: Our focus for the next year
	Slide 15: Questions

	9 Transformation of Family Help
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide members of the Corporate Parenting Board with an overview of the Family Help project. Family Help is a significant, transformative piece of work within the Children & Families branch and is directly aligned to the recommendations from the Independent Review of Children and Social Care and Government response, Stable Homes Built on Love.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the work undertaken in relation to the Transformation of Family Help are noted by the Corporate Parenting Board.
	Executive Summary
	3.	This report seeks to provide information in relation to the context and drivers behind this transformative piece of work within the Children & Families branch; Family Help. This report will explain the Family Help delivery model, and will reference, at a high level the changes that are being planned for implementation.
	4.	Driven by the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care, Family Help seeks to enable families to access support and services within their local communities. This premise centres on receiving the right support, from the right professional at the right time; ideally as early as possible, thus reducing the likelihood of an issue or need arising. Family Help will seek to engage with families, reducing the potential for stigmatisation from accessing services.
	5.	Family Help will seek to reduce transition points for families who require additional support and intervention. Developing and implementing Family Help is a major piece of transformative work, however, it is anticipated that getting it right will improve outcomes for families, reduce demand for statutory services and provide a blueprint for the future that can be developed and built upon as the concept evolves, and responds to internal and external factors.
	6.	The intended impact of the changes planned for Family Help are based around putting the child at the centre of their network; wrapping support and services around them to improve their outcomes, whilst ensuring their safety. Services will continue to be based on the existing foundation of the Hampshire Approach and its strength based, relational approach to working with families.
	Contextual information
	7.	The report from the Independent Review of Children’s Social Care published in May 2022, led by Josh MacAlister marked a significant and important point for Children’s Social Care by setting the direction for the future foundations of a new service delivery model. The report looked to ignite a ‘revolution’ in Family Help. A key recommendation was the development of a new, Family Help model, whereby teams that include a mix of multi-agency practitioners and roles, deliver services to families at both Levels 3 and 4 (statutory and non-statutory services).
	8.	At the heart of this model, is recognition of the positive impact that engagement and outcomes for families can have when relationships with professionals are consistent, timely and strengths based. The report focused on the importance of local, accessible services that seek to reduce stigma and encourage families themselves to seek the help and support they need within their local communities. The model will seek to reduce transition points for families when they are engaged, even if their circumstances, needs and risk levels change.
	9.	In February 2023, the Government published Stable Homes Built on Love, a formal response to the Indepe
[...]
 Update
	Slide 1: Looked After Children Health Update to the Corporate Parenting Board 
	Slide 2: Promoting the Health and Wellbeing of Looked After Children
	Slide 3: What is a looked after children’s health assessment?
	Slide 4: What do we know about the health of looked after children? Why do they need additional health support?
	Slide 5: Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC) Health
	Slide 6: Current data (at end of Quarter 2- June 2023)
	Slide 7: Health Assessments
	Slide 8: Dental Checks
	Slide 9: Immunisations
	Slide 10: Progress 
	Slide 11: Training Available and Contact Details
	Slide 12: Contact Us

	14 Hampshire's Readiness to meet Recommendations from Phase 2 Report: Child Safeguarding Review Panel - Safeguarding Children with Disabilities and Complex Health Needs in Residential Settings
	HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
	Report
	Purpose of this Report
	1.	The purpose of this report is to provide an update on Hampshire’s readiness and current compliance in respect to the nine recommendations and eight supplementary recommendations contained within the phase two report from the Child Safeguarding Review Panel – Safeguarding Children with Disabilities and Complex Health Needs in Residential Settings.
	Recommendation
	2.	That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the report and is further assured by the work being undertaken locally by Hampshire partners in response to the national reports from the Child Safeguarding Review Panel.
	Executive Summary
	3.	The Child Safeguarding Review Panel has undertaken a national review of children with disabilities and complex health needs in residential settings. This was in response to the experiences of children and young adults with this high level of need who had been placed at three residential settings run by the Hesley Group in Doncaster, where they experienced significant neglect, abuse and harm.
	4.	The review has been undertaken in two parts and this report is in response to the publication of phase two. The Corpor

Minutes of the meeting


 

AT A MEETING of the Corporate Parenting Board of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the Castle, Winchester on Wednesday 8th November 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Ann Briggs 
 
p Councillor Fran Carpenter   a Councillor Alexis McEvoy 
a Councillor Pal Hayre    a Councillor Arun Mummalaneni 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson   p Councillor Malcolm Wade 
a Councillor Wayne Irish    p Councillor Phil North 
  

70.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllrs Irish, Hayre, McEvoy and Mummalaneni. 
  

71.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

72.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct record and 
signed. 
  

73.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made. 
  

74.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman shared details of several events they had attended and reflected 
on there positive impact for Children in Care. 
  

75.   BOARD MEMBERS FEEDBACK - ENGAGEMENT AND RECENT 
ACTIVITIES  
 
Several members shared positive feedback in relation to recent Personal 
Education Plan and Children Looked After Review meetings they had attended. 
  



 

76.   CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD ACTION LOG  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board reviewed the updated Corporate Parenting 
Board Action Log, used to track the progress of required actions and report back 
to the Board. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the updated Action Log for the Board. 
  

77.   MODERNISING PLACEMENTS PROGRAMME  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a presentation from the Director of 
Children’s Services providing an update on the Modernising Placements 
Programme. 
  
Officers set out the issues the programme were designed to address and 
provided details of the projects in place to do so. Details were provided of the 
work in relation to Fostering, Residential settings and the training provided. 
Members noted the progress of the ‘Hampshire Hives’ and the focus for the 
coming year. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• C.40% of placements were out of county, which included Unaccompanied 

asylum seeking children and those placed in Southampton, Portsmouth and 
on the Isle of Wight. 

• Trauma training was available for Hampshire’s Foster Carers and staff in 
residential settings, which included virtual reality resources that 
demonstrated a child’s experience of trauma to allow greater understanding 
of its affect. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the update on the Modernising 
Placements Programme. 
  

78.   TRANSFORMATION OF FAMILY HELP  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a report and presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an overview of the transformation of 
Family Help. 
  
Officers explained how this transofmration work was driven by the Independent 
Review of Children’s Social Care and sought to enable families to access 
support and services within their local communities. Members noted the focus on 
families receiving the right support, from the right professional at the right time to 
reduce the likelihood of more complex needs arising. 
  
The Board noted that the changes planned for Family Help are based around 
putting the child at the centre of their network, wrapping support and services 
around them to improve their outcomes, whilst ensuring their safety. Members 



 

heard that services will continue to be based on the existing foundation of the 
Hampshire Approach and the strength based, relational approach to working 
with families. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The department has seen an increase in the number of referrals to the Multi-

Agency Safeguarding hub but the thresholds have remained unchanged. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the work undertaken in relation to the Transformation of Family Help are 
noted by the Corporate Parenting Board. 
  

79.   VIRTUAL SCHOOL ACTIVITIES TO SUPPORT AND IMPROVE 
EDUCATIONAL OUTCOMES FOR HAMPSHIRE CHILDREN LOOKED 
AFTER  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a report and presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services providing an update on Hampshire’s Virtual 
School. 
  
The Board received an overview of the progres of Hampshire’s Childrenin Care’s 
educational attainment broken down by Early Years, Key Stage 1, Key Stage 2, 
Key Stage 4 and Post-16.  
Officer’s noted that the data summarised within the report was based on 
provisional figures obtained from schools, as the actual figures would not be 
available until early 2024. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• Eight new case workers had been employed. 
• The new electronic personal education plan had launched in September 

2023. 
• Undiagnosed speech and language issues are a focus for the service as 

they can have a significant impact on a child’s development. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the Virtual School activities to support 
and improve educational outcomes for Hampshire’s Children Looked After. 
  

80.   UPDATE ON PARTICIPATION ACTION PLAN FOR 2023  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an updated on the Participation Action Plan for 2023. This 
included the development of the Children in Care and Care Experienced Adult’s 
Councils.  
  
The Board noted the success of the co-design day in September and the 
establishment of a participation network for staff involved in participation within 
Hampshire, alongside a network for the South East. Officers set out the plan for 



 

the continuous improvement of participation in Hampshire which included priority 
areas identified by young people. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The Directorate focussed on the need to hear the voice of the child in all 

areas. 
• Work was being undertaken to further support young people placed out of 

county with initiatives such as Council Tax reductions in the same way as 
those still resident in Hampshire. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the update on the Participation Action 
Plan for 2023. 
  

81.   FAMILY CONNECTIONS SERVICE - POST SPECIAL GUARDIANSHIP 
ORDER SUPPORT SERVICE  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services providing an overview of the Family Connections and Post Special 
Guardianship Order Support Services. 
  
Officers explained that the Family Connections Service was formed in August 
2021 to ensure that a sole team manager had consistent oversight and to drive 
the expansion of the service to not only assess connected carers, but to provide 
post Special Guardianship Order support. The Post SGO Support Service was 
created in January 2023. 
  
Member’s noted that there are currently 884 children on a Special Guardianship 
Order in Hampshire, including the children that Hampshire’s Children’s Services 
had involvement with either through care proceedings or assessing private SGO 
applicants. It did not include children from other Local Authorities but resident in 
Hampshire that are eligible for Post Order support. 
  
The Board noted that in 2022, there were 69 SGOs granted and as of 
September, there have been 54 SGOs granted in 2023. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the update on the Family Connections 
Service and the Post Special Guardianship Order Support Service. 
  

82.   CHILDREN LOOKED AFTER HEALTH ASSESSMENT UPDATE  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a presentation from the Hampshire and 
Isle of Wight Integrated Care Board (ICB) providing an update on the health of 
Children Looked After. 
  
The Board received an overview of the purpose and content of the statutory 
health assessment which looked at the child’s state of health, including physical, 
emotional and mental health alongside the effect of the child’s health history on 



 

their development. Members noted the specific health requirements of 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children (UASC), including the 41% rate of 
UASC needing treatment for an infectious disease and elevated risk of suicide. 
  
Members received an update of Health Assessments for Hampshire’s Children in 
Care, noting that the performance indicator was the timeliness of health 
assessments being held where a child was looked after for 12 months or more. 
The target for this is currently set at 85%, with Hampshire currently at 76% 
completion as of the end August 2023. It was noted that additional funding to 
address the backlog of Review Health Assessments was provided and this 
backlog has now cleared.  
  
The Board heard that the volume of Initial Health Assessments was predicted to 
increase with the new process being embedded in Children’s Services, but three 
additional GPs had been recruited to the increase capacity. The Board were also 
provided updates on Children in Care’s dental checks and immunisations. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 
• The ICB provided a single point of contact and daily updates to Children’s 

Services to speed up the process and the backlog was aimed to be cleared 
in the next year. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board note the update on Children Looked After 
Health Assessments. 
  

83.   HAMPSHIRE'S READINESS TO MEET RECOMMENDATIONS FROM PHASE 
2 REPORT: CHILD SAFEGUARDING REVIEW PANEL - SAFEGUARDING 
CHILDREN WITH DISABILITIES AND COMPLEX HEALTH NEEDS IN 
RESIDENTIAL SETTINGS  
 
The Corporate Parenting Board received a report and presentation from the 
Director of Children’s Services setting out Hampshire’s Readiness to meet 
recommendations from the Phase 2 Report from the Child Safeguarding Review 
Panel regarding Safeguarding Children with Disabilities and Complex Health 
Needs in Residential Settings. 
  
Officer’s provided a summary of the nine recommendations, explaining that 
many were already being met or on the way to being met by the Directorate’s 
current practise. The areas which still required development were noted 
alongside the fact that there was more guidance and information to support the 
recommendations to be provided. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Corporate Parenting Board notes the report and is further assured by 
the work being undertaken locally by Hampshire partners in response to the 
national reports from the Child Safeguarding Review Panel. 
 
 
 



 

 
  
 Chairman, Corporate Parenting Board 
 


